

Preliminary

Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements of Fiscal 2017 (12 Months Ended March 31, 2018 (IFRS Basis))

Listed company name: **Nitto Denko Corporation**
 Stock exchange listing: First Section of Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Code Number: 6988 URL <http://www.nitto.com/>
 Company Representative: Hideo Takasaki, President
 Contact Person: Jun Yamashita, Senior Vice President, Global Corporate Strategy Management Div.
 Phone: +81-6-7632-2101

Date of the General shareholders' meeting: June 22, 2018
 Estimated starting date of dividend paying: June 25, 2018
 Filing date of financial statements: June 22, 2018
 Preparation of supplementary explanatory materials: Yes
 Holding of quarterly earnings release conference: Yes (for investment analysts and institutional investors)

(All monetary values noted herein are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated financial results of Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018)

 (1) Operating results (% of change from same period in the previous year)

| | Revenue | | Operating income | | Income before income taxes | | Net income | | Net income attributable to owners of the parent company | | Total comprehensive income | |
|-------------|-----------------|------|------------------|------|----------------------------|-------|-----------------|-------|---|-------|----------------------------|------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Fiscal 2017 | 856,262 | 11.5 | 125,722 | 35.8 | 126,168 | 37.5 | 87,463 | 37.3 | 87,377 | 37.7 | 83,907 | 32.5 |
| Fiscal 2016 | 767,710 | -3.2 | 92,589 | -9.6 | 91,791 | -10.0 | 63,690 | -22.3 | 63,453 | -22.3 | 63,344 | 42.2 |

| | Basic earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share | Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent company | Net income to total assets | Operating income to revenue |
|-------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|---|----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| | Yen | Yen | % | % | % |
| Fiscal 2017 | 538.99 | 538.41 | 13.0 | 13.9 | 14.7 |
| Fiscal 2016 | 390.94 | 390.45 | 10.0 | 10.8 | 12.1 |

(Reference) Equity in earnings of affiliates: (Fiscal 2017) 12 million yen (Fiscal 2016) -13 million yen

(2) Financial position

| | Total assets | Total equity | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company per share |
|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|---|--|---|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| March 31, 2018 | 937,796 | 693,995 | 693,278 | 73.9 | 4,328.50 |
| March 31, 2017 | 879,899 | 654,421 | 653,772 | 74.3 | 4,027.57 |

(3) Cash flows

| | Cash flows from operating activities | Cash flows from investing activities | Cash flows from financing activities | Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period |
|----------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen |
| March 31, 2018 | 122,551 | -50,215 | -44,919 | 304,709 |
| March 31, 2017 | 119,939 | -49,739 | -28,884 | 280,343 |

2. Dividends

| Record Date | Dividends per share | | | | | Dividends total (Annual) | Dividend payout ratio (Consolidated) | Dividends to equity attributable to owners of the parent company (Consolidated) |
|---------------------------|---------------------|-------|-----|----------|--------|-----------------------------|--|---|
| | 1Q | 2Q | 3Q | Year-end | Annual | | | |
| | yen | yen | yen | yen | yen | Millions of yen | % | % |
| March, 2017 | - | 75.00 | - | 75.00 | 150.00 | 24,347 | 38.4 | 3.8 |
| March, 2018 | - | 80.00 | - | 80.00 | 160.00 | 25,805 | 29.7 | 3.8 |
| (Forecast) March, 2019 | - | 90.00 | - | 90.00 | 180.00 | | 28.3 | |

3. Forecast of Fiscal 2018 (April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019)

(% of change from same period in the previous year)

| | Revenue | | Operating income | | Income before income taxes | | Net income | | Net income attributable to owners of the parent company | | Basic earnings per share |
|--------|--------------------|-----|--------------------|-----|-------------------------------|-----|--------------------|------|--|------|-----------------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | |
| Annual | 860,000 | 0.4 | 135,000 | 7.4 | 135,000 | 7.0 | 100,000 | 14.3 | 100,000 | 14.4 | yen 636.37 |

- Others

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during this fiscal year: No

(2) Changes in accounting policies applied and changes in accounting estimates

1. Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: No
2. Changes in accounting policies other than the above: No
3. Changes in accounting estimates: No

(3) Number of shares outstanding (Common stock)

1. Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period (including treasury stock)

| | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| March, 2018: 173,758,428 | March, 2017: 173,758,428 |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|
2. Number of treasury stock at the end of the period

| | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| March, 2018: 13,592,423 | March, 2017: 11,434,124 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
3. Average number of outstanding shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the period)

| | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Fiscal 2017: 162,112,066 | Fiscal 2016: 162,311,277 |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|

(Reference) Non-consolidated financial results of Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018)

(1) Operating results (% of change from previous year)

| | Net sales | | Operating income | | Ordinary income | | Net income | |
|-------------|-----------------|------|------------------|------|-----------------|------|-----------------|------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Fiscal 2017 | 519,000 | 9.0 | 66,893 | 52.7 | 95,679 | 36.0 | 75,434 | 39.8 |
| Fiscal 2016 | 476,325 | -1.8 | 43,818 | -4.7 | 70,332 | 12.4 | 53,974 | 0.8 |

| | Net income per share - Basic | Net income per share -Diluted |
|-------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | yen | yen |
| Fiscal 2017 | 465.32 | 464.82 |
| Fiscal 2016 | 332.54 | 332.12 |

(2) Financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Shareholders' equity to total assets | Net assets per share |
|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|---|----------------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | yen |
| March 31, 2018 | 662,416 | 449,998 | 67.8 | 2,805.35 |
| March 31, 2017 | 614,825 | 418,558 | 67.9 | 2,573.28 |

(Reference) Shareholders' equity: (March 31, 2018) 449,320 million yen (March 31, 2017) 417,706 million yen

- This summary is not subject to audit procedures by Certified Public Accountants or audit firm.
- Explanations for adequate utilization of the forecast and other special matters

The forward-looking statements shown in this report, including the forecast, are prepared based on information available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed reasonable as of the issuing date of the report. Consequently, the statements herein do not constitute promises regarding actual results by the Company. Actual results may differ materially from forecasted figures due to various unknown factors.

| | | Fiscal 2016 (April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017) | Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018) | |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|--|--|-----------|
| | | Revenue | Revenue | Y-o-Y (%) |
| Industrial Tape | Functional Base Products | 186,187 | 209,594 | 112.6 |
| | Transportation | 124,229 | 129,600 | 104.3 |
| | Total | 310,416 | 339,195 | 109.3 |
| | Operating income | 27,433 | 34,357 | 125.2 |
| Optronics | Information Fine Materials | 352,905 | 424,153 | 120.2 |
| | Flexible Printed Circuits | 42,871 | 42,038 | 98.1 |
| | Processing Materials | 23,410 | 24,439 | 104.4 |
| | Total | 419,187 | 490,632 | 117.0 |
| | Operating income | 48,466 | 92,548 | 191.0 |
| Life Science | Revenue | 44,459 | 36,171 | 81.4 |
| | Operating income | 21,200 | 5,985 | 28.2 |
| Others | Revenue | 26,039 | 25,279 | 97.1 |
| | Operating income | 61 | -140 | - |
| Corporate/Elimination | Revenue | -32,392 | -35,016 | - |
| | Operating income | -4,572 | -7,028 | - |
| Total | Revenue | 767,710 | 856,262 | 111.5 |
| | Operating income | 92,589 | 125,722 | 135.8 |

* With the changes in the management structure that have been made during the fiscal year under review, partial changes have been made to reporting segments.

From fiscal year 2017, we have changed the allocation method of the costs of Corporate sector in order to evaluate each segment's figure more properly.

Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017.

4. Consolidated Financial Statements and Key Notes

(1) Consolidated statements of financial position

(Yen in Millions)

| | March 31, 2017 | March 31, 2018 |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| (Assets) | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 280,343 | 304,709 |
| Trade and other receivables | 173,362 | 192,120 |
| Inventories | 88,701 | 95,068 |
| Other financial assets | 5,455 | 8,815 |
| Other current assets | 15,936 | 15,398 |
| Subtotal | <u>563,798</u> | <u>616,112</u> |
| Assets held for sale | - | 5,914 |
| Total current assets | <u>563,798</u> | <u>622,027</u> |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 249,541 | 248,417 |
| Goodwill | 7,300 | 6,927 |
| Intangible assets | 13,829 | 12,355 |
| Investments accounted for using equity method | 326 | 338 |
| Financial assets | 8,799 | 9,361 |
| Deferred tax assets | 27,087 | 28,295 |
| Other non-current assets | 9,215 | 10,073 |
| Total non-current assets | <u>316,100</u> | <u>315,768</u> |
| Total assets | <u><u>879,899</u></u> | <u><u>937,796</u></u> |

| | March 31, 2017 | March 31, 2018 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Liabilities and equity | | |
| (Liabilities) | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | 110,840 | 110,114 |
| Bonds and borrowings | 1,097 | 4,049 |
| Income tax payables | 15,978 | 19,270 |
| Other financial liabilities | 9,660 | 13,362 |
| Other current liabilities | 36,980 | 40,379 |
| Subtotal | 174,557 | 187,175 |
| Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale | - | 260 |
| Total current liabilities | 174,557 | 187,436 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Bonds and borrowings | 3,000 | - |
| Other financial liabilities | 1,449 | 1,183 |
| Defined benefit liabilities | 42,838 | 46,227 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 847 | 612 |
| Other non-current liabilities | 2,784 | 8,339 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 50,920 | 56,364 |
| Total liabilities | 225,477 | 243,800 |
| (Equity) | | |
| Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | | |
| Share capital | 26,783 | 26,783 |
| Capital surplus | 56,139 | 55,981 |
| Retained earnings | 603,886 | 665,561 |
| Treasury stock | -50,876 | -69,867 |
| Other components of equity | 17,839 | 14,819 |
| Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company | 653,772 | 693,278 |
| Non-controlling interests | 648 | 716 |
| Total equity | 654,421 | 693,995 |
| Total liabilities and equity | 879,899 | 937,796 |

(2) Consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income

(Consolidated statements of income)

(Yen in Millions)

| | Fiscal 2016 (April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017) | Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018) |
|---|--|--|
| Revenue | 767,710 | 856,262 |
| Cost of sales | 528,592 | 574,879 |
| Gross profit | 239,118 | 281,382 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 109,317 | 118,421 |
| Research and development expenses | 30,366 | 31,243 |
| Other income | 6,773 | 5,709 |
| Other expenses | 13,618 | 11,703 |
| Operating income | 92,589 | 125,722 |
| Financial income | 1,065 | 1,185 |
| Financial expenses | 1,848 | 752 |
| Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates | -13 | 12 |
| Income before income taxes | 91,791 | 126,168 |
| Income tax expenses | 28,101 | 38,704 |
| Net income | 63,690 | 87,463 |
| Net income attributable to: | | |
| Owners of the parent company | 63,453 | 87,377 |
| Non-controlling interests | 236 | 85 |
| Total | 63,690 | 87,463 |
| Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent company | | |
| Basic earnings per share (yen) | 390.94 | 538.99 |
| Diluted earnings per share (yen) | 390.45 | 538.41 |

(Consolidated statements of comprehensive income)

(Yen in Millions)

| | Fiscal 2016 (April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017) | Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018) |
|--|--|--|
| Net income | 63,690 | 87,463 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| Net gain (loss) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | 716 | 261 |
| Reevaluation of defined benefit liability | 4,601 | -536 |
| Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| Exchange differences on translating foreign operations | -5,682 | -3,299 |
| Net gain (loss) in fair value of cash flow hedges | 25 | 16 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method | -6 | 2 |
| Total other comprehensive income | <u>-345</u> | <u>-3,555</u> |
| Total comprehensive income | <u><u>63,344</u></u> | <u><u>83,907</u></u> |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to: | | |
| Owners of the parent company | 63,283 | 83,820 |
| Non-controlling interests | 60 | 86 |
| Total | <u><u>63,344</u></u> | <u><u>83,907</u></u> |

(3) Consolidated statements of changes in equity
Fiscal 2016 (April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017)

(Yen in Millions)

| | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | | | | | Total | Non-controlling interests | Total equity |
|--|---|-----------------|-------------------|----------------|----------------------------|---------|---------------------------|--------------|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury stock | Other components of equity | | | |
| Balance as of April 1, 2016 | 26,783 | 56,681 | 559,351 | -51,016 | 22,624 | 614,425 | 3,465 | 617,891 |
| Net income | - | - | 63,453 | - | - | 63,453 | 236 | 63,690 |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | - | -170 | -170 | -175 | -345 |
| Total comprehensive income | - | - | 63,453 | - | -170 | 63,283 | 60 | 63,344 |
| Share-based payment transactions | - | 114 | - | - | - | 114 | - | 114 |
| Dividends | - | - | -23,533 | - | - | -23,533 | -151 | -23,685 |
| Changes in treasury stock | - | -34 | - | 139 | - | 105 | - | 105 |
| Transfers from other components of equity to retained earnings | - | - | 4,614 | - | -4,614 | - | - | - |
| Additional purchase of shares of consolidated subsidiaries | - | -622 | - | - | - | -622 | -2,726 | -3,349 |
| Total transactions with owners | - | -542 | -18,918 | 139 | -4,614 | -23,936 | -2,878 | -26,814 |
| Balance as of March 31, 2017 | 26,783 | 56,139 | 603,886 | -50,876 | 17,839 | 653,772 | 648 | 654,421 |

Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018)

(Yen in Millions)

| | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | | | | | Total | Non-controlling interests | Total equity |
|--|---|-----------------|-------------------|----------------|----------------------------|---------|---------------------------|--------------|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury stock | Other components of equity | | | |
| Balance as of April 1, 2017 | 26,783 | 56,139 | 603,886 | -50,876 | 17,839 | 653,772 | 648 | 654,421 |
| Net income | - | - | 87,377 | - | - | 87,377 | 85 | 87,463 |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | - | -3,556 | -3,556 | 0 | -3,555 |
| Total comprehensive income | - | - | 87,377 | - | -3,556 | 83,820 | 86 | 83,907 |
| Share-based payment transactions | - | -174 | - | - | - | -174 | - | -174 |
| Dividends | - | - | -25,166 | - | - | -25,166 | -18 | -25,185 |
| Changes in treasury stock | - | 17 | - | -18,990 | - | -18,973 | - | -18,973 |
| Transfers from other components of equity to retained earnings | - | - | -536 | - | 536 | - | - | - |
| Total transactions with owners | - | -157 | -25,702 | -18,990 | 536 | -44,315 | -18 | -44,333 |
| Balance as of March 31, 2018 | 26,783 | 55,981 | 665,561 | -69,867 | 14,819 | 693,278 | 716 | 693,995 |

(4) Consolidated statements of cash flows

(Yen in Millions)

| | Fiscal 2016 (April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017) | Fiscal 2017 (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018) |
|---|--|--|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Income before income taxes | 91,791 | 126,168 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 48,556 | 49,283 |
| Impairment losses | 2,341 | 52 |
| Increase (decrease) in defined benefit liabilities | 944 | 2,338 |
| Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables | -25,161 | -18,493 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | -1,328 | -6,860 |
| Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables | 15,382 | -4,471 |
| Interest and dividend income | 829 | 1,047 |
| Interest expenses paid | -385 | -419 |
| Income taxes (paid) refunded | -13,742 | -35,153 |
| Others | 710 | 9,059 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | 119,939 | 122,551 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets | -43,178 | -48,466 |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets | 537 | 99 |
| Decrease (increase) in time deposits | 2,550 | -2,811 |
| Purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation | -4,796 | - |
| Payments for transfer of business | -4,752 | - |
| Others | -99 | 963 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | -49,739 | -50,215 |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable | -1,973 | 74 |
| Decrease (increase) in treasury stock | -0 | -19,354 |
| Payments from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in change in scope of consolidation | -3,224 | - |
| Cash dividends paid | -23,533 | -25,166 |
| Others | -151 | -472 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | -28,884 | -44,919 |
| Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents | -1,864 | -270 |
| Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale | - | -2,780 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 39,451 | 24,365 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 240,891 | 280,343 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | 280,343 | 304,709 |

(Segment information)

Information regarding revenue, income, or loss by segments

Fiscal 2016 (April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017)

(Yen in Millions)

| | Industrial Tape | Optronics | Life Science | Others | Total | Adjustment* | Figures in consolidated statements of income |
|---|-----------------|-----------|--------------|--------|---------|-------------|--|
| Revenue from outside customers | 296,528 | 406,638 | 40,855 | 22,595 | 766,617 | 1,092 | 767,710 |
| Inter-segment revenue | 13,887 | 12,549 | 3,603 | 3,443 | 33,484 | -33,484 | - |
| Total segment revenue | 310,416 | 419,187 | 44,459 | 26,039 | 800,102 | -32,392 | 767,710 |
| Total operating income (loss) | 27,433 | 48,466 | 21,200 | 61 | 97,161 | -4,572 | 92,589 |
| Financial income | | | | | | | 1,065 |
| Financial expenses | | | | | | | -1,848 |
| Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates | | | | | | | -13 |
| Income before income taxes | | | | | | | 91,791 |
| Segment assets | 216,123 | 395,579 | 29,791 | 25,961 | 667,456 | 212,443 | 879,899 |
| Other items: | | | | | | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 10,957 | 29,821 | 1,386 | 1,276 | 43,442 | 5,114 | 48,556 |
| Impairment losses | 86 | 2,219 | 4 | 31 | 2,341 | - | 2,341 |
| Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets | 22,000 | 13,160 | 7,293 | 3,295 | 45,750 | 3,168 | 48,918 |

(Note) 1. -4,572 million yen in adjustment of total operating income (loss) includes other profits (losses) not allocated to each segment and additional expenses for early retirement as part of the structural reforms.

2. 212,443 million yen in adjustment of segment assets includes Cash and cash equivalents, Property, plant and equipment and others not belonging to each business segment.

3. With the changes in the management structure that have been made during the fiscal year under review, partial changes have been made to reporting segments.

From fiscal year 2017, we have changed the allocation method of the costs of Corporate sector in order to evaluate each segment's figure more properly.

Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017.

Major products for each segment

| Business segment | Major products |
|------------------|--|
| Industrial Tape | Functional Base Products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, etc.), Automotive Products |
| Optronics | Information Fine Materials, Flexible Printed Circuits, Processing Materials |
| Life Science | Medical Products |
| Others | Membrane Products, Other Products |

| | Industrial Tape | Optronics | Life Science | Others | Total | Adjustment* | Figures in consolidated statements of income |
|---|-----------------|-----------|--------------|--------|---------|-------------|--|
| Revenue from outside customers | 325,548 | 476,776 | 30,919 | 22,053 | 855,299 | 963 | 856,262 |
| Inter-segment revenue | 13,646 | 13,855 | 5,251 | 3,225 | 35,979 | -35,979 | - |
| Total segment revenue | 339,195 | 490,632 | 36,171 | 25,279 | 891,278 | -35,016 | 856,262 |
| Total operating income (loss) | 34,357 | 92,548 | 5,985 | -140 | 132,751 | -7,028 | 125,722 |
| Financial income | | | | | | | 1,185 |
| Financial expenses | | | | | | | -752 |
| Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates | | | | | | | 12 |
| Income before income taxes | | | | | | | 126,168 |
| Segment assets | 230,426 | 433,998 | 37,858 | 23,536 | 725,820 | 211,975 | 937,796 |
| Other items: | | | | | | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 12,401 | 29,368 | 1,749 | 1,108 | 44,628 | 4,654 | 49,283 |
| Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets | 17,567 | 24,653 | 3,169 | 2,113 | 47,504 | 5,885 | 53,390 |

(Note) 1. -7,028 million yen in adjustment of total operating income (loss) includes other profits (losses) not allocated to each segment.

2. 211,975 million yen in adjustment of segment assets includes Cash and cash equivalents, Property, plant and equipment and others not belonging to each business segment.

Major products for each segment

| Business segment | Major products |
|------------------|--|
| Industrial Tape | Functional Base Products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, etc.), Automotive Products |
| Optronics | Information Fine Materials, Flexible Printed Circuits, Processing Materials |
| Life Science | Medical Products |
| Others | Membrane Products, Other Products |